

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, *Petitioner*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA.

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioner*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE 1<sup>ST</sup> AND PACIFIC  
RESEARCH INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

C. DEAN MCGRATH, JR.  
MCGRATH & ASSOCIATES  
1025 Thomas Jefferson  
Street, NW, Suite 110G  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 295-2304  
cdm7578@yahoo.com

GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3  
ARGUMENT..... 6  
I. Donor Information Disclosed to the Government  
Is Easily Misused for Political Ends. .... 6  
    A. History shows that government officials often  
    abuse donor or membership information to  
    target and harass disfavored voices and  
    political rivals. .... 6  
    B. The risk of such misuse chills protected  
    speech. .... 12  
II. Compiling Donor Information in Government  
    Hands Makes It Vulnerable to Public Disclosure  
    that Would Subject Donors to Significant Harms  
    Like Doxxing. .... 15  
CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	7
<i>Communist Party of U.S. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961).....	8
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	14, 21
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8, 21
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6104 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

- John Adams,  
*VII. An Essay on Man's Lust for Power* (1763),  
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/06-01-02-0045-0008>..... 6
- John A. Andrew III,  
*Power to Destroy: The Political Uses of the IRS from Kennedy to Nixon* (2002) ..... 10
- Nellie Bowles,  
*How 'Doxxing' Became a Mainstream Tool in the Culture Wars*, N.Y. Times, (Aug. 30, 2017),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html>..... 15, 16
- Ali Breland,  
*Alt-Right Trolls Are Trying to Sabotage Black Lives Matter Chatrooms*, Mother Jones (June 8, 2020),  
<https://www.motherjones.com/anti-racism-police-protest/2020/06/black-lives-matter-4chan-telegram/> ..... 19
- Kelly Brewington,  
*NAACP refuses IRS demand for documents*, The Baltimore Sun (Feb. 1, 2005),  
<https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/balte.md.naacp01feb01-story.html> ..... 11

- David S. Cohen & Krysten Connon,  
*Strikethrough (Fatality)*, Slate (May 21, 2015 3:38 PM), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2015/05/neal-horsley-of-nuremberg-files-died-true-threats-case-reconsidered-by-supreme-court-in-elonis.html>..... 18
- Lewis Deschler,  
*3 Deschler's Precedents of the House of Representatives* ch. 14, §15.13,  
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-HPRECDESCHLERSV3/pdf/GPO-HPREC-DESCHLERS-V3-5-5-2.pdf>..... 9
- Emma Grey Ellis,  
*Swatting is a Deadly Problem—Here's the Solution*, Wired, (Aug. 22, 2019, 7:00 AM),  
<https://www.wired.com/story/how-to-stop-swatting-before-it-happens-seattle/> ..... 16
- Burton W. Folsom Jr.,  
*New Deal Or Raw Deal?: How FDR's Economic Legacy Has Damaged America* (2014)..... 9, 10
- Julia M. MacAllister,  
*The Doxing Dilemma: Seeking a Remedy for the Malicious Publication of Personal Information*, 85 Fordham L. Rev. 2452 (2017). ..... 17
- Matthew A. Melone,  
*A Leg to Stand On: Is There A Legal And Prudential Solution To The Problem Of Taxpayer Standing In The Federal Tax Context?*, 9 Pitt. Tax. Rev. 97 (2012) ..... 10

- Thomas Messner,  
*The Price of Prop 8*, The Heritage Foundation, (Oct. 22, 2009), <https://www.heritage.org/marriage-and-family/report/the-price-prop-8> ..... 17, 18
- Tim Murphy,  
*Shocking IRS Witch Hunt? Actually, It's a Time-Honored Tradition*, Mother Jones (May 14, 2013), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/05/irs-witchhunts-tea-party-history-mother-jones/> ..... 11
- Peter Overby,  
*IRS Apologizes For Aggressive Scrutiny Of Conservative Groups*, NPR (Oct. 27, 2017), <https://www.npr.org/2017/10/27/560308997/irs-apologizes-for-aggressive-scrutiny-of-conservative-groups> ..... 11
- Elliott Roosevelt and James Brough,  
*A Rendezvous With Destiny: The Roosevelts Of The White House* (1975)..... 9
- S. Rep. 94-938, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3438 ..... 10, 15
- Rene Sanchez,  
*Abortion Foes' Internet Site on Trial*, Washington Post (Jan. 15, 1999), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/national/longterm/abortviolence/stories/website.htm> ..... 18
- Vegas Tenold,  
*To Doxx a Racist*, The New Republic (Jul. 26, 2018), <https://newrepublic.com/article/150159/doxx-racist> ..... 16

Steve Usdin,  
*When the CIA Infiltrated a Presidential  
Campaign*, Politico (May 22, 2018),  
[https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2018/05/  
22/cia-fbi-spy-presidential-campaign-trump-  
goldwater-218415/](https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2018/05/22/cia-fbi-spy-presidential-campaign-trump-goldwater-218415/) ..... 11
